
ORDINANCE NO. 2J q q 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ALICE, TEXAS; UPDATING 
APPENDIX C: FEE SCHEDULE OF THE CITY OF ALICE TO 
THE CODE OF ORDINANCES; MAKING FINDINGS OF FACT; 
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING 
EFFECTIVE DATE AND OPEN MEETINGS CLAUSES. 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Alice has previously adopted fees for 
various services and facilities; 

WHEREAS, APPENDIX C: FEE SCHEDULE of the City of Alice Code of 
Ordinances is hereby updated and includes changes made since the last codification of 
the Code of Ordinances. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF ALICE, TEXAS, THAT: 

Section 1. Findings of Fact. The above and foregoing recitals are hereby found to be 
true and correct and are incorporated herein as findings of fact. 

Section 2. Appendix C: Fee Schedule Adopted. The City Council hereby adopts 
Appendix C: Fee Schedule to read as set forth in the attachment hereto entitled 
"Appendix C: Fee Schedule", attached to and incorporated in this ordinance as though 
fully transcribed herein for all purposes. 

Section 3. Amendment of Ordinances. Appendix C of the Alice Code of Ordinances 
is hereby added in its entirety and all ordinances or parts thereof conflicting or 
inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance as adopted, are hereby amended to the 
extent of such conflict. In the event of a conflict or inconsistency between this ordinance 
and any other code or ordinance of the City, the terms and provisions of this ordinance 
shall govern. 

Section 4. Savings Clause. All rights and remedies of the City of Alice are expressly 
saved as to any and all violations of the provisions of any ordinances affecting fees 
within the City which have accrued at the time of the effective date of this ordinance; 
and, as to such accrued violations and all pending litigation, both civil and criminal, 
whether pending in court or not, under such ordinances, same shall not be affected by this 
ordinance but may be prosecuted until final disposition by the courts. 

Section 5. Effective Date. This ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after 
its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Texas Local Government Code. 

Section 6. Severability. It is hereby declared to be the intention of the City Council 
that the sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses and phrases of this Ordinance are 
severable and, if any phrase, sentence, paragraph or section of this Ordinance should be 



declared invalid by the final judgment or decree of any court of competent jurisdiction, 
such invalidity shall not affect any of the remaining phrases, clauses, sentences, 
paragraphs and sections of this Ordinance, since the same would have been enacted by 
the City Council without the incorporation of this ordinance of any such invalid phrase, 
clause, sentence, paragraph or section. If any provision of this Ordinance shall be 
adjudged by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, the invalidity shall not affect 
other provisions or applications of this Ordinance which can be given effect without the 
invalid provision, and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be 
severable. 

Section 7. Open Meetings. It is hereby officially found and determined that the 
meeting at which this ordinance is passed was open to the public as required and that 
public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the 
Texas Open Meetings Act. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 12th day of S 

guez, City Clerk 
mber 12, 2024 

2 



CITY OF ALICE 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AS OF 10/01/24 

I I 

APPENDIXC ADOPTED FY 2025 

I I I 

Tax Rate - Fiscal Year 2024 0.566198 Per $100 valuation I I 

NSF Penaltv (7/23179 Ch. 2, Sec. 2-3) $35.00 Prevailino rate charaed bv deoositorv bank\ 

Utililv Billlna 
WATER RATES 

RESIDENTIAL - Inside Citv Limits Residential falso a )Dlies to bulk water nurchases\ 
Water Rate (Ord. 1984 Sec. 78-2 (a) (1)) First 1 000 nallons minimum\ $ 17.34 

Next 4,000 nallons Iner thousand\ $ 4.20 
Next 7,000 nallons Iner thousand\ $ 4.42 
Next 18 000 oallons Iner thousand\ $ 4.64 
Over 30,000 aallons foer thousand) $ 4.89 

I I I 
COMMERCIAL - Inside Citv Limits I I I 

Water Rate fOrd. 1984 Sec. 78-2 fa) (1)) Commercial false aoolies to bulk water r urchases\ 
First 1,000 aallons minimum) $ 18.50 
Next 4 000 nallons ner thousand\ $ 4.20 
Next 7 000 nallons ner thousand\ $ 4.42 
Next 18,000 nallons Iner thousand\ $ 4.64 
Over 30,000 oallons roar thousand\ $ 4.89 

I I I 
RESIDENTIAL - Outside Citv Limits I I 

Waler Rate (Ord. 1984 Sec. 78-2 (a) (2)) First 1,000 aallons {minimum\ $ 30.52 
{1 112 times inside citv limits waler rate\ Next 4,000 gallons (oer thousand) $ 6.29 

Next 7 ,000 aallons (oar thousand) $ 6.64 
Next 18,000 nalfons Iner thousand\ $ 6.99 
Over 30,000 nallons fner thousand\ $ 7.33 

I I I 
COMMERCIAL - Outside Ci!}'. Limits I I I 

Water Rate (Ord. 1984 Sec. 78-2 (a) (2)) First 1,000 oa!lons lminimuml $ 37.74 
f1112 times inside citv limits waler rate\ Next 4,000 gallons fper thousand) $ 6.29 

Next 7 ,000 aallons (oar thousand) $ 6.64 
Next 18,000 aallons ( er thousand) $ 6.97 
Over 30,000 nallons er thousand\ $ 7.31 

§:EWER RAT~§: 

RESIDENTIAL - Inside Citv Limits 
Sewer Rate {Ord. 1984 Sec. 78-2 (b) (1)) First 1,000 gallons (minimum) $ 17.05 

Next 4,000 nallons fper thousand\ $ 2.27 
Next 7 ,000 gallons (oar thousand\ $ 2.50 
Next 18,000 gallons fper thousand\ $ 2.75 
Over 30,000 oa!lons roar thousand) $ 3.03 
I I I 

RESIDENTIAL - Outside Citv Limits I I 

Sewer Rate fOrd. 1984 Sec. 78-2 fb) 11}) First 1,000 oallons <minimum\ $ 30.00 
(1 1/2 times inside citv limits water rate) Next 4,000 oal!ons per thousand) $ 3.41 

Next 7,000 nallons (per thousand\ $ 3.75 
Next 18,000 gallons fper thousand\ $ 4.12 
Over 30,000 oallons roar thousand\ $ 4.53 

I I 

COMMERCIAL - Inside Citv Limits I I 

Sewer Rate fOrd. 1984 Sec. 78-2 lb\ r1ll First 1,000 oaltons tminimum\ $ 18.15 
Next 4,000 oallons (per thousand} $ 2.28 
Next 7,000 oallons (per thousand) $ 2.50 
Next 18,000 gallons rper thousand\ $ 2.75 
Over 30,000 nallons Iner thousand\ $ 3.03 

I I I I I 
COMMERCIAL • Outside Citv Limits First 1,000 gallons <minimum\ $ 37.00 

Sewer Rate (Ord. 1984 Sec. 78-2 lb\ 111\ Next 4,000 gallons lper thousand\ $ 3.42 
(1 112 times inside ci!}'. limits water rate) Next 7,000 oa!lons leer thousand\ $ 3.75 

Next 18,000 gallons (per thousand) $ 4.13 
Over 30,000 aallons (oar thousand) $ 4.55 

I I I I I 
Monthly Raw Water Fees I I I I 

Citv of Corpus Christi Raw Water Fee $0.35 Per thousand oallons I 
I I I I 

Infrastructure Develooment Fee I I I 

$5.00 I Per accounUmonth 

I I I I 
Uauid Waste Disoosa! Rate rOrd. 1984 Sec. 78-2 1 c\ r1n Bulk disoosal of liouid wastes aeneraled in Jim Wells Countv onlv: 

Per 1,000 gallons (1,000 gallon minimum\ 
I I Inside Citv Limits $ 40.50 

I I I 
Liguid Waste Dis12osal Rate - Outside Ci!Y Limits 1 1/2 times inside citv limits liauid waste disoosal rate 

Per 1,000 aallons 11,000 oa!lon minimum) 
I Outside Citv Limits $ 60.75 

I I 
Securi!}:' DeEosit - Inside Ci!Y Limits $75.00 I Residential 

(Ord. 1774 Sec. 22-2) $125.00 I Commercial 
I I I 



CITY OF ALICE 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AS OF 10/01/24 

I I 

APPENDIXC ADOPTED FY 2025 

Ord. 1613-1098 $400.00 Fire Hvdrants - Sec. 22.40 I 
$800.00 4" Meters 

I I 
Securitv Deoosit - Outside Citv limits (Qrd. 1774 Sec. 22-2\ $113.00 Residential 

$188.00 Commercial 

I 

Late Fee rord. 1613-1098\ 15% of current amount due if unoaid after due date (15 davs from billino date\. 
Re-establishina Service (Ord. 1613-10981 $30.00 durina normal workina hours 

$75.00 after hours and weekends 
I I 

Meter and/or Water Line Tampering Fees: $300.00 Initial Violation Fee for Tampering with meters 
$400.00 Additional Violation Fees for Tamoerino with meters 

not to exceed $2,000.00 
I I I 

$1,500.00 Violation Fee for Tamnerino with Citv water lines 
I 

*In addition to tamoerina fees customer will be charoed for water usaae 
based on actual or estimated consumolion. 

*Additionallv customer will be chamed actual rerlacement cost of damaned 
eauiament or carts, if anv. I I 

I I I 
Lock Fee $ 45.00 A lock fee shall be charned on an1 meter that has been locked for 

non-oavment. 

1:~RQ!~g __i;:~_~s 
I 

Water Tan fQrd. 1613-1098\ $950.00 3f4" bv three-fourths inch I 

$1 250.00 one inch I 
$2,600.00 one and one-half inch 
$3 100.00 two inch 

Fee for water tans not listed will be based on cost of labor, 
eauioment, and material. I I 

I I I 

Sewer Tan fQrd.1613-1098\ $650.00 four inch sewer tan renuired due to four inch main 
$1 100.00 minimum ·standard six inches I 

$180.00 additional fee for each tao if excavation is made to oaved 
or imoroved street 

I I I I 

Tans oreater than 6" to be cost of material and labor olus Meter, MXU f20%\ and Other 
Outside Citv Limits+ 1.5 Times Tam:ino Fees wfMeters IService Linesl 
$1,425.00 Tannina Fees 3f4" 

$1 875.00 Tannina Fees 1" 

$3,900.00 Tannina Fees 1 1f2" 
$4,650.00 Ta inn Fees2" 
$9,225.00 Ta~ Fees 4" inside ci!): limits x 1.5 Times (aee:rox. cost} 
$15,375.00 Tannjna Fees 6" inside citv limits x 1.5 Times laoorox. cost\ 
Fee to install meter box where tao a!readv exists: 
$150.00 one inch meter box 
$350.00 one and one-half inch meter box 
$450.00 two inch meter box 

I 
Additional Fee Charnes: 
Fire Hydrant Installation· Cost of 6" Tae {exclude Meter and MXU) 

+ Hvdrant Cost 

Meter Box Fees: 
3f4" to 1" $50.00 
1 1/2" to 2" $100.00 

Eouinment: 
Back Hoe Charoe is oer hour with 2 hour minimum $50.00 
Duma Truck Charae is oer hour with 1 hour minimum $50.00 

"Anv other eauiomenl used that is not fisted shall be charc:ied based on the most current Eauinment Rate Schedule 
nublished bv FEMA" I I I 

I ' I 

I I I 



CITY OF ALICE 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AS OF 10/01/24 

APPENDIX C ADOPTED FY 2025 

Other I 

2" Back Flow Preventer - I 

foe--;:;-osit: cost of Backflow Preventof' - Refundable $200.00 Month 
~drant Const. Meter 

tDenosit: Cost of meter+ $400 Securitvl - Refundable $200.00 Month 
Tem"ora"' Construction Meter 

tDenosit: Cost of Meter+ $200 Securi - Refundable $100.00 Month I 
I 

I I I 
Industrial WasteiOrd.1341-1286 Sec. 22-157\ I I I 

i(3,\ Charne determination; routine samnlinn and testinn: I 

If the volume or character of the waste to be accepted by the city is such that it will not overload the sewage collection, pumping, handling, treating, or 
disposal facilities of the city, then prior to such acceptance, the city and the industrial concern shall enter into an agreement whereby the industrial 

concern shall make payment of an industrial waste charge to be determined as set forth below: 

The Industrial charne shall be calculated b~ the followina: 

The determination of flow, B.O.D., and suspended materials shall be made by the city laboratory and if the firm or industry concerned shall send samples to an independent 
laboratory, then the cost of the sample shall be paid solely by the firm or industry. The time of selection of the sample shall be at the sole discretion of the city, but at feast on an 
annual basis to adjust the industrial charge to reflect the current costs of wastewater treatment. The applicable surcharge detennined by such tests shall be retroactive for two 

(2) billing periods and shall continue for six (6) billing periods unless subsequent tests determine that the surcharge should be further increased. 

(b} Surcharge for exceeding limits; routine re-testina: I 

Before establishing a surcharge, the owner must be notified in writing that the waste discharge from his property exceeds the maximum limits as established in this division. If 
after three (3) consecutive monthly inspections, the quality has not been brought within the maximum allowed, the customer must enter into a surcharge agreement or be 

disconnected from the city's sanitary sewer system. Thereafter the flow will be routinely inspected each six (6) months and if found above or below the maximum allowed, the 
surcharge will be adjusted accordingly. 

I I I 

ComQutations of each surcharge, as aQQlicable, shall be based on the followina: 

S = V x 8.34 x .075 xlB.0.D. - 200\; and 
S = V x 8.34 x .075 x IS.S. - 2001. I 

Private Fire Protection Water RatelOrd.of 6/23/75 Sec. 22-58' 
Private fire Qrotection water rates for nonmetered service by the ci!Y: shall be the net annual charge for water service made available 
when such charnes are nald in advance or before Januarv 31 of each vear such service is to be rendered. 
Otheiwise such charges shall be subject to a eenalty of increased charges in the amount of ten (1 O} Qercent of the net charges if 
eayment is made on or before March 1 of the current ;tear. Should eayment of charges not be made on or before March 1 of the 
current Y:ear, water service shall be discontinued. If naid after March 1 a turn-on fee of three dollars ($3.00) shall be made. 

I 
The water service rates to be lawful rates charaes on the three (3) t\/nes of 
connections are: 

(1) Ty_Ee Nos. 1 & 2lnonmeteredl 

I 
12i r ..~. No. 2. 

For fire service accounts there shall be a customer card, similar 
oraer ffiaf [fie meter reaaers can cflecK tne inc 1cator on aerecror 
water, the meter reader shall renort it to the customer. An I 
for usage. If it is found that water was used for nurnoses other 
for extinnuishinn fire, a nenaltv charae shall be assessed the 
charne shall be an amount of not less than the minimum rate I 
line connection nrovidinn service to the nremises. Failure bv a I 
the mailinn date of the statement shall cause the citv to 
customer. If it is reneatedlv found that the indicator shows 
remove the detector check device and renlace it with a domestic 
at the customer's exnense, and thereafter, the account shall be 
customer has the ontion to renuest the citv in writinn to 
eenal!Y: charge, if made, will be in addition to the renular annual 

13\ T""e No. 3 imeteredl I 
The Water service rates charged on all metered lines shall conform with the rate schedule as set out by ci!Y: ordinance for 
domestic service inside and outside of the citv limits and accordina to the size fire flow or standard tvpe meter installed. 



CITY OF ALICE 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AS OF 10/01/24 

APPENDIXC ADOPTED FY 2025 

I I I I 
Tax Rate - Fiscal Year 2024 0.566198 Per $100 valuation 
NSF Penalty (7/23179 Ch. 2, Sec. 2-31 $35.00 l<Prevailing rate charged by depositorv bankl 

Sanitation I I I 
Residential Garbaoe Pickup Rate (Ord.1995 Sec. 66-39 (1)) One Familv dwellinQ 21.75 oerunit 

Two Family dwellinq 
(one meter or separate meters) 21.75 per unit 

Apartments 
ton one meter or seoarate meters 21.75 oerunit 

One familv dwellina and single aoartment 
ton one meter) 21.75 oer unit 

Mobile home narks/subdivisions 21.75 oer unit 

There will be an additional $21.75 charae to each household for 
each 96 aallon rollout container in excess of the one orovided. 

Additional Charoe(s) $1.79 tax - added to Residential Garbaqe Pickup Rate 
For example: One Familv Dwellinq charges would be as follows: 

$21.75 olus $1.79 tax totaling $23.54 per month. 

I I I 
Commercial Garbaae Pickuo Rate <Ord. 1995 Sec. 66-39) Commercial Fee oer Month (two can 96 aallons maximum) $ 43.50 

Inside Ci!Y Limits <each additional can at $21.75' 

I 
- 3 Cubic Yard Container 

$169.12 2 oickuos eer container charge) 
$253.18 3 oickuos (oer container charae) 
$421.29 5 pickups per container charqe) 

I I 
MOBILE HOME PARKS NUMBER OF TRAILERS X $21. 75 =TOTAL OF COST APARTMENTS $21. 75 PER UNIT. I 

I I I I 
Commercial Garbage Pickuo Rate fOrd. 1995 Sec. 66-39) 

Outside Citv Limits I 

- 3 Cubic Yard Container $253.18 2 i:iickuos eer container charge) 
$379.26 3 pickups fner container charqe) 
$631.43 5 pickups !(per container charge) 

I I I 
Commercial Garbaae Pickuo Rate <Ord. 1995 Sec. 66-39) Commercial Fee oer Month ftwo can 96 gallons maximum) $ 43.50 

Inside CiD' Limits (each additional can at $21. 75' 

- 4 Cubic Yard Container $225.00 2 oickups fner container charqe) 

$283.50 3 oickups (oer container charae) 
$561.39 5 pickups per container charge) 

MOBILE HOME PARKS NUMBER OF TRAILERS X $21.75 =TOTAL OF COST APARTMENTS $21.75 PER UNIT. I 
I I I 

Commercial Garbaae Pickup Rate (Ord. 1995 Sec. 66-39) I ' ' 
Outside Ci~ Limits 

- 4 Cubic Yard Container $337.35 2 oickuos tner container charae) 

$505.35 3 cickuos tner container charae) 
$841.60 5 cickuos tner container charae) 

There will be an additional $22.00 charae to the commercial 
business owner/lessee upon the third return of the service 
vehicle to the place of business due to a blocked container. 



CITY OF ALICE 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AS OF 10/01/24 

I 
APPENDIXC ADOPTED FY 2025 

Additional Charoe(s) $1.82 tax - added to Commercial Garbaae Pickuo Rate 
For examole: One Familv Dwellino charaes would be as follows: 

$22.00 plus $1.82 tax totalina $23.82 per month. 

I I I 
Roll-Off Containers (Ord. 1927-1) I 

I 
- 20 Cubic Yard Roll-Off $200.00 Haul fee oer landfill trio 

$4.00 Dailv rental fee I 
I 

Pre-Pav (deoosit minimum - f20 c.v. Container) 
$170.00 Residential 
$750.00 Commercial 

- 30 Cubic Yard Roll-Off $225.00 Haul fee per landfill trip 

$4.00 I Daily rental fee 

Pre-Pav fdenosit minimum - (30 c.v. Container) 
$250.00 Residential 
$1,000.00 Commercial 

- 40 Cubic Yard Roll-Off $250.00 Haul fee oer landfill trio 
$4.00 Dailv rental fee I 

I 
Pre-Pav (deoosit minimum - (40 c.v. Container) 
$250.00 Residential 
$1,200.00 Commercial I 

I I I 
Locking Mechanism on Commercial Garbage Containers I 

I 
I 

$20.00 per month/container I 
I I 

GarbaQe Rate - Special Pickuos fOrd. 1995 Sec. 66-39) Brush 

I 
$120.00 per hour plus tionina fee I 

Bulkv Items Actual Cost which includes tippina fee 

I 
Private Refuse Collection Service License I 

(Ord. 1995 Sec. 66-39) $500.00 iAnnual license fee 

I I I I 
Monthlv Landfill Develooment Fund Fee 

I Per account I I I <Ord. 1995 Sec. 66-39\ $4.00 

I I I I I 



CITY OF ALICE 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AS OF 10/01/24 

I 
APPENDIX C ADOPTED FY 2025 

I I I I 
Tax Rate - Fiscal Year 2024 0.566198 Per $1 00 valuation 
NSF Penalty (7123179 Ch. 2, Sec. 2-3) $35.00 I (Prevailina rate charaed by depository bank) 

Landfill I I I 
Tiooing Fee (Ord. 1996 Sec. 66-76) Origin 

Within Alice Outside Alice 
CorR. Limits CorR. Limits 

Per Ton $ 56.00 $ 86.00 

*Landfill Tipping Fee Includes a State Disposal Fee of 
$1.25 Per Ton* 

Minimum Tinnina Fee $10.00 $ 20.00 
I 
I 

I 
Tires (Ord. 1996) 

I 
I 

Automobile Tires - $2.00 each 
Truck Tires (16"/19") $3.00 each 
Truck Tires (20" and up) $5.00 each I 

I 



CITY OF ALICE 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AS OF 10/01/24 

APPENDIXC ADOPTED FY 2025 

I I 
Tax Rate - Fiscal Year 2024 0.566198 Per $100 valuation 
NSF Penalty (7/23/79 Ch. 2, Sec. 2-3) $35.00 (Prevailing rate charged by depository bank) 

I I 
Community Services 
Special Assessment Certificates (Ord. 1777) $8.00 

Other Fees 
Co~ies from machines that are not coin-o~erated 

INo Ordinance) 
Routine 8 1/2 X 11 and 8 1/2 X 14 
Single-sided $0.10 per page 
Double-sided $0.15 per page I 



CITY OF ALICE 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AS OF 10/01/24 

APPENDIXC ADOPTED FY 2025 

Tax Rate - Fiscal Year 2024 0.566198 Per $100 valuation 
NSF Pena!tv (7/23179 Ch. 2, Sec. 2-3) $ 35.00 Prevailina rate charaed bv deoositoiv bank\ 

lnsnection 
Contractors/Builders Annual Reaistration Fee $125.00 loervear 

Demolition Fees $75.00 

Buildina Movina Fee $100.00 

Re-lns~ection Fee $76.92 Anv Residential Permit 
$125.00 Anv Commercial Permit 

Bulldin!l F'ermit Fees Resld,,,ntial Permit Fee 
Residential Permit Residential Construction $0.30 

Plan Review $0.08 

Commercl::il Permit 
Plan Review 25% of Permit Fee 

Uo to 2,500 so ft $965 + O.QQfsn ft 
2,501to10,000 so ft $260 + 0.28/sa ft 
10,001 to 50,000 so ft $645 + 0.25/sn ft 
50 001 to 100,000 so ft $1940 + 0.22/sn ft 

Bulldlnn Permit Fees fContinued\ 100,001 to 300,000 sn ft $3220 + 0.21/sn ft 
Over 300,000 sn ft $7110 + 0.20/sn ft 

B 104 Penalties 
Where work for which a oerm!t is reauired bv this code is started or oroceeded 
I orior to obtalnlno said nermlt, the fees herein sneclfied shall be doubled, but the 
~ent of such double fee shall not relieve anv nersons from fullv comnlvinn 
with the renulrements of this code in the execution of the work nor from anv 
other nenalties nrescribed herein. 

Electrical Permit Fees !Ord. 1656 Sec. 6-188) $76.92 Residential Service Reconnection lnsoection 
$125.00 Commercial Service Reconnection lnsoection 
$76.92 Minimum fee for oermit teach iob\ 
$ 1.00 Lin ht outlets, switches, nluns tmin 1 O\ 
$ 1.00 Dishwasher d!snosats washinn machines 
$ 3.00 Rannes, drvers, water heaters, window ac's 
$ 3.00 Cook Taos. Built.In Ovens, soeclal outlets 
$ 2.00 Electric Heatino oer l<YN 
$ 2.00 Central Air Conditioners ner H.P. 
$ 6.00 Gasoline Pumns Welders Unit Heaters ' 
$ 1.00 Motors Horse Power ner H.P. 
$ 4.00 Sinn Outlets, Time Switches, Flood Linhts Neon Trans. 
$15.00 Construction Loons *Sub Feeders, Power Transformers 
$15.00 "Meter LooQS, Temoorarv Service, Panel Chance 
$15.00 Swimmlno Pool Groundlno 
$76.92 Reinsoection Fee 
$125.00 Commercial Reinsnection Fee 

' New residential Construction (Minimum $20.00) 0.09/s.f. - 'rounded to the nearest dollar' 
New Commercial Construction (Minimum $20.00) 0.12/s.f. - 'rounded to the nearest dollar' 

Mechanical Contractor Registration Fee $125.00 oer vear 

Mechanical Permit Fees $76.92 Permit Fee 

$0.09/s.f. Resldential Installation 

$125.00 All new commercial installation 
lus $2.00/$1000 

$30.00 Reoairs alterations and additions to an existinn svstem 

$76.92 Residential Reinsoection Fee 
$125.00 Commercial Relnsoection Fee 

Fence Aoo!ication Fee (4/14/80) $50.00 



CITY OF ALICE 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AS OF 10/01/24 

APPENDIXC ADOPTED FY 2025 

Plumbino Permits 
PJumblna Permit Fee $76.92 New Residential 

PlumbinQ and Inspection Fees $125.00 New Commerclal 
$10.00 Each Fixture 
$20.00 Each Sewer 
$20.00 Sewer Reolacino 
$20.00 Grease Tran 
$10.00 Water Heater 
$20.00 Install or Renair Water Pininn 
$20.00 Reoair Orainaoe 
$10.00 Vacuum Breakers 1-5 over 
$ 6.00 Vacuum Breakers Over 5 - each 
$20.00 Lawn Sorinkler Svstem 
$20.00 Swimmino Pool 
$20.00 Sand trap 
$20.00 Boiler Commercial 
$10.00 Other 
$76.92 Resldentlal Re!nsoection Fee 
$125.00 Commercial Reinsoection Fee 

Gas Pennit $76.92 Residential Pennit 
Residential Plumblna and Gas Permit $125.00 Commerical Permit 

$0.06/s.f. - 'rounded to the neareast dollar' 
For new construction of a sinale-familv residence. two-familv 
residence and multi-familv residence and new Installation ln 
exlstlno dwell!na 

Commercial Plumbing and Gas Pennit $0.12/s.f. For new commerc!a! contruction and new Installation in 
existlna dwellina 

Gas lnsi::!ection Fees !Residential and Commerical) $20.00 Gas Line 
$20.00 Central Heat and Air 
$10.00 Vented Wall Heater 
$10.00 Water Heater 
$76.92 Residential Reinsnection Fee 
$125.00 Commercial Relnspectlon Fee 

Sian Permit $100.00 

House Movina Contractor Realstratlon Fee $125.00 annuallv) 
House Moving Permit $100.00 

Flat Work $76.92 Residential 
$125.00 Commerclal 

Roof Permit $76.92 Residential 
$125.00 Commercial 

Accessorv Buildinn Permit $76.92 + 0.06 s.f. Res!dentlal 
$125.00 Commercial 

Additions $76.92 + 0.08 s.f. Res!dential 
$260 + 0.28 s.f. Commercial 

Remodel $76.92 + 0.04 J.f. Residential 
Commercial 
$160 UP to 100" 
$160+ $0.28 s.f. 100' to 200' s.f. 
$185 + $0.26 s.f. 201' to 350' s.f. 
$225 + $0.24 s.f. anvthina over 350' s.f. 

Carnort $76.92 + $0.06 s.f. 

Swimming Pools $100.00 Residential 
$300.00 Commercial 

So as $75.00 Residential 
$100.00 Commercla! 

Cert.OfOccuoancv $150.00 for all commercial businesses 

$250.00 t$100.00 refunded if no Public Hearina before Citv Council) 
$ 250.00 BOA anneal 1$500.00 if snecial session of Board is called\ 

Soecial Exceotion Permit Renewal Fee $75.00 

Snecial Excention Fees $125.00 I 
Plan and Plat Filina Fees I 

Preliminary Plan Fee $300.00 I 
Final Plat Fee $100.00 I 



CITY OF ALICE 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AS OF 10/01/24 

APPENDIXC ADOPTED FY 2025 

I I I I 
Tax Rate - Fiscal Year 2024 I 0.566198 Per $100 valuation 
NSF Penaltv (7/23f79 Ch. 2, Sec. 2-3) 1$ 35.00 llPrevailina rate charaed bv deoositorv bank\ 

Codes I I I I 
Meat, Poultry, Seafood License $125.00 annually) 

Health Permit $125.00 annual) 
Seeclal Events (Food} $35.00 
Late Fee after 10 days from expiration date of on:lfnal permit $50.00 
Reinseection Fee $50.00 oer visit 

Mobile Food Vendor Permit $25.00 loer month 
Temoorarv Food Establishment $25.00 I oer nennit not to exceed 6 oer calendar vear 

Dav Care/ Foster Care Llcense $75.00 annuan 
Late Fee $25.00 
ReinsEection Fee $50.00 oervisit 

Soeclal Assessment Certification $25.00 each lien 

Lien Recordina Fee $35.00 each lien 
Release of Mechanic Lien $35.00 each lien 

Itinerant Vendor $100 per month not to exceed six (6) permits per vendor per calendar year 

$100 up to 5 
Peddlers Permit I People $25 each additional person 6 months) 

Soecial Events Vendors $35.00 5 davs) 

Alcoholic Beveraoe License 
Note: The City charges 1/2 of State Charges 

State Fees Citv Charaes 
T ABC CHARGES per year 

Brewer's License (BW) - I $750.00 
Distillers and Rectifiers Permit (0) rr.000.00 $750.00 
Winery Permit (G) 50.00 $37.50 
Non Resident Selllers Permit (S) $300.00 $75.00 
General Distributors License f8B) $600.00 $150.00 
Wholesaler's Permit (W) $3,750.00 $937.50 
General Class B Wholesaler's Permit fX\ $600.00 $150.00 
Mixed Beverage Permit (MB) - Oriainal $6,000.00 -
Mixed Beverage Permit fMB) - 1st Renewal *2 years $4,500.00 -
Mixed Beveraae Permit (MB) - 2nd Renewal *2 vears $3,000.00 $750.00 
Mixed Beverage Permit fMB) - Subseauent Renewals *2 years $1,500.00 $375.00 
Mixed Beverage Permit w/ FB (MB) - Original $6,000.00 -
Mixed Beveraae Permit w/ FB fMB) - 1st Renewal *2 years $4,500.00 -
Mixed Beveraae Permit w/ FB (MB) - 2nd Renewal "2 vears $3,000.00 $750.00 
Mixed Beveraae Permit w/ FB fMB\ - Subseouent Renewal *2 vears $1,500.00 $375.00 
Wine and Malt Beverage Retailer's Permit (BG) $350.00 $87.50 
Wine and Malt Beverage Retailer's Off Premise Permit {BQ) $120.00 $30.00 
(Malt Beverage} Retail Dealer's On-Premise License (BE) $300.00 $75.00 
(Malt Beverage\ Retail Dealer's Off-Premise fBF) $120.00 $30.00 
Package Store Permit (P) $1,000.00 $250.00 
Wine Only Package Store Permit {Q) $150.00 ' $37.50 ' I 

Bonded Warehouse Permit (J/JD) $300.00 $75.00 
Manufacturer's Agent Warehousing Permit {AW) $1,500.00 $375.00 
Promotional Permit (PR) $600.00 I $150.00 
Branch Distributor's License (BC) $150.00 $37.50 
Brewer's Self Distribution License (SD) - I $300.00 
BreWi?:Ub License (BP) $1,000.00 $250.00 
Local Distrubutor's Permit (LP) $200.00 $50.00 
Water Park Permit (WP) $60.00 $15.00 

Cleanlna Prone•t" $100.00/hr- 3 hr. minimum -weedy tots 
Bee Abatement $150.00 



CITY OF ALICE 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AS OF 10/01/24 

I 

APPENDIXC ADOPTED FY 2025 

Coln Onerated Machines 'Ord. 1649 Sec.12-42\ I 
V Merchandise coln-o"erated machine usin" coin, ' 

fee, or token with a value nreater than $0.05 $10.00 Iner vear reach machine\ 

2} Merchandise coin-oeerated machine using coin, 
fee, or token with a value between $0.01 & $0.05 Fee Eliminated 

3\ Skill, nteasure, or music coin-onerated machine $15.00 Iner vear (each machine) 

Auction License FeefOrd. 1649 Sec. 12-157\ $10.00 Iner dav for each dav auction ls held I 



CITY OF ALICE 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AS OF 10/01/24 

APPENDIXC ADOPTED FY 2025 

I I 
Tax Rate - Fiscal Year 2024 0.566198 Per $100 valuation 
NSF Penalty (7/23/79 Ch. 2, Sec. 2-3) $ 35.00 'Prevailina rate charaed bv deoositorv bank) 

I I I 
Engineering I 
Maes - No ordinance 

Maps ( Black & White) - no ordinance $1.00 per square foot - larger than 36x48 

Maps (Color) - no ordinance $5.00 small -18x24 
$7.50 medium - 24x36 
$15.00 large - 36x48 
$2.00 per square foot - lager than 36x48 

Scan (Black & White) $5.00 any size 

Scan (Color) $7.00 any size 

Techincal Specifications - no ordinance $0.15 per page 

Bid Seecification Documents $10.00 each- small 
$25.00 each - larae 

I 
Seal Coat Specifications - No ordinance $50.00 (nonrefundable) 

Registration Fee $50.00 

Permit Aeplication Fee $50.00 

Expedited Application Fee $250.00 

Inspection Fee $200.00 I 

Permit Expiration Date Fee $30.00 

ROW (Right of Wa~) user failure to secure permit 
First Offense $500.00 I I 
Second Offense $1,000.00 I 
Third Offense $2,000.00 

Suspended ROW users Reinstatement Fee $2,500.00 



CITY OF ALICE 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AS OF 10/01/24 

APPENDIXC ADOPTED FY 2025 

I I 
Tax Rate - Fiscal Year 2024 0.566198 Per $100 valuation 
NSF Penaltv (7123179 Ch. 2, Sec. 2-3) $ 35.00 i(Prevailino rate charaed b·' deoositorv bank}  

I 
Fire 
Bicvcle Reaistration $1.00 

Ooertional Permits 
Occuoancv and Licensed Facilities Permit $100.00 ~around level 

$25.00 r floor above/below around level 

Burn Permit $250.00 oer occurrence 

Foster/Grouo Home lnsoection $75.00 per occurrence 

Construction Permits 
Automatic Fire Sorinklers, Standoioes, and Fire Line Testina $100.00 per visit 

Fire Alarm System Test $100.00 per visit 

Extinguishingj>)'stems Tests $75.00 oer visit 

Visual lnsoection 
Sunnression or MonitorinQ Systems, Fire Walls $50.00 oer visit 



CITY OF ALICE 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AS OF 10/01/24 

I I I 
APPENDIXC ADOPTED FY 2025 

I I I I 
Tax Rate - Fiscal Year 2024 0.566198 Per $100 valuation 
NSF Penalty (7/23179 Ch. 2, Sec. 2-3) $ 35.00 PrevailinQ rate chamed bv depositorv bank 

I 
POLICE DEPARTMENT ' 

I 
Burglar Alarm Monitoring (Ord. 1652 Sec.18-1) $50.00 (annually) 

Offense Fees fOrd. 1676 & 1677\ A Feefs\ shall be assessed and collected from the defendant uoon 
conviction for a misdemeanor offense in the Municioal Court as a 
cost of court. I 

Cost of Court Allocations are as follows: 
$3.00 Contributed to the Municipal Court Security Fund 
$4.00 Contributed to the Municioal Court Technolo"'" Fund 

Pollce Record Sales - Offence Reoorts $0.25 leer nae1e 
- Accident Reoorts $8.00 
- Certified Accident Reoort $10.00 

Finqerorintinq Fee (Ord. 1712 Sec. 18-5\ $15.00 
*Minor Children under the age of 17 vears are exemot from the oavment 
of this fee if the child is oarticioatina in a oroaram soonsored bv a oublic 
or erivate school or a non-erofit charitable oroanization desioned to 
assist in the identification of children who are lost or missina. 

_M_~_rl_l9!!2_~) __C~!d~ 
Fines and Fees 

COURT TOTAL 
DESCRIPTION i FINE COST COST 
Aid and abet over qross weiqht 15o/o $200.00 $81.00 $281.00 
Aid and abet - over gross weight under 15°/o $200.00 $81.00 $281.00 
Alcohol beveraae code offense $150.00 $81.00 $231.00 
Alter or forqe certificate of title $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Alter vehicle identification number $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Alter/change/mutilate transfer eaeers $25.00 $81.00 $106.00 
Animals at larae $45.00 $81.00 $126.00 
Annlv for reaistration w/o motor number $50.00 $81.00 $131.00 
Assault $275.00 $81.00 $356.00 
Assault - threat $250.00 $81.00 $331.00 
Attemet to eurchase alcohol (deferred) $500.00 $81.00 $581.00 
Attemot to ourchase alcohol bv minor $160.00 $66.00 $226.00 
Backed without safe!}'. $155.00 $134.00 $289.00 
Bike rider - fail to use due care - eassing $50.00 $134.00 $184.00 
Bike rider - hazardous traffic violation $50.00 $134.00 $184.00 
Bite bvdaa $150.00 $81.00 $231.00 
Brakes not on all wheels when reguired $100.00 $134.00 $234.00 
Burning trash on erivate propertv $120.00 $81.00 $201.00 
Bus failed to stoo at RR crossina $200.00 $134.00 $334.00 
Bus shifting gears while cross RR track $150.00 $134.00 $284.00 
Bu}'.er acceets jpaeers wholl}'.leart blank $50.00 $81.00 $131.00 
Careless drivina $150.00 $134.00 $284.00 
Change name/mailing address later than 30 da}'.S (COL) $118.ool $81.00 $199.00 
Chanced lane when unsafe i $155.00 $134.00 I $289.00 
Child (9-16) not secured bv safetv belt $200.00 $134.00 $334.00 

_.9!}'. Ordinance $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Citv Ordinance - Noise $200.00 $81.00 $281.00 
Citv Ordinance - Smokina in Public Facilitv $200.00 $81.00 $281.00 
Ci!}'. Ordinance - Use of wireless device while driving $200.00 $81.00 $281.00 
Clearance lamos imorooerlv mounted $100.00 $134.00 $234.00 
Clearance liahts not visible sufficient distance $100.00 $134.00 $234.00 
Cluna to vehicle $50.00 $134.00 $184.00 
Coastino $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
Consume alcohol while drivinq $500.00 $81.00 $581.00 
Consume alcohol beverages on off eremised license acct $200.00 $81.00 $281.00 
Consumotion of alcohol {deferred) $500.00 $81.ooi $581.00 
Consumption of alcohol bv minor $175.00 $81.00 $256.00 
Consumetion of alcoholic beverages near a school $500.00 $81.00 i $581.00 
Coroner fail to reeort to des $100.ool $134.00 $234.00 
Criminal mischief/class c $225.ooi $81.00 $306.00 
Criminal tresseass I $50.00 $81.00 $131.00 
Cross RR with hea'"' eouio w/o stonnfno/safetv ! $200.00I $134.00 $334.00 



CITY OF ALICE 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AS OF 10/01/24 

I 
APPENDIXC ADOPTED FY 2025 

Cross RR with hea"" eauioment without notice $200.00 $134.ool $334.00 
Crossed fire hose without permission $40.00 $134.00 $174.00 
Crossino ohvsical barrier $110.00 $134.00 $244.00 
Curfew $500.00 $81.00 $581.00 
Curfew- NiQhttime $500.00 $81.00 $581.00 
Cut across drivewav to make turn $155.00 $134.00 $289.00 
Cut corner left tum $150.00 $134.00 $284.00 
D.0.C. Abuse or threaten <offensive manner) $250.00 $81.00 $331.00 
D.O.C. Discharaes firearm/oublic roadwav $143.00 $81.00 $224.00 
0.0.C. Finhtino with another $275.00 $81.00 $356.00 
D.0.C. Indecent exoosure $500.00 $81.00 $581.00 
D.O.C. Noxious/Unreasonable odor (chemical) $225.00 $81.00 $306.00 
0.0.C. Obscene lanauaae $220.00 $81.00 $301.00 
D.O.C. Offensive aesture/disolav $143.00 $81.00 $224.00 
D.O.C. Unreasonable noise $225.00 $61.00 $306.00 
0.0.C. Urinatina in a oublic olace $500.00 $61.00 $561.00 
D.0.C. Window ('.1:00f!:ing $200.00 $61.00 $261.00 
Dealers license violation $30.00 $61.00 $111.00 
Defective brakes $55.00 $134.00 $169.00 
Defective exhause emission svstem $155.00 $134.00 $269.00 
Defective head lame (motorc}"cle} $135.00 $134.00 $269.00 
Defective head lamas $50.00 $134.00 $164.00 
Defective oarkino lamo{s) $135.00 $134.00 $269.00 
Defective safe!}:' glazing material $135.00 $134.00 $269.00 
Defective stoo famo(s) $155.00 $134.00 $269.00 
Defective tail lamp(s) $152.00 $134.00 $266.00 
Defective tum sianal lamofs\ $152.00 $134.00 $266.00 
Defective windshield wiper $155.00 $134.00 $269.00 
Denosited alass/other debris on hiahwav $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
Did not use desianated lane or direction $135.00 $134.00 I $269.00 
Dischari:ie wastes into sewer $100.00 $61.00 $161 .00 
Discharaina firearms within citv limits $500.00 $61.00 $561.00 
Dischari:iinq fireworks within city limits $75.00 $61.00 $156.00 
Disorderlv conduct $225.00 $61.00 $306.00 
DisElayed altered driver's license $150.00 $61.00 $231.00 
Disnlav DUID issued to another $100.00 $61.00 $161.00 
Disolav fictitious dhver license $150.00 $61.00 $231.00 
Display fictitious license rifate $75.00 $61.00 $156.00 
DisElay obscured license Qlate $50.00 $61.00 $131.00 
Display suspended chauffeur license $125.00 $61.00 $206.00 
Disolav susoended commercial license I $125.00 $61.00 $206.00 
Disofav suspended operator license $125.00 $61.00 $206.00 
DisQlay traffic sign/signal w/advertising $100.00 $134.00 $234.00 
Disolav unclean license olates I $60.00 $61.00 $141.00 
Disregard flashing red signal rat stoo sion, etc) $200.00 $134.00 $334.00 
Disregard flashing r:ellow signal $175.00 $134.00 $309.00 
Disreqard lane control siqnal $155.00 $134.00 $269.00 
Disreaard no lane chance sian $166.00 $134.00 $302.00 
Disregard official traffic control device $175.00 $134.00 $309.00 
Disregard eedestrian control signal $25.00 $134.00 $159.00 
Disreoard oolice officer $200.00 $134.ool $334.00 
Disreqard sole areen turn sional arrow $25.ool $134.00 I $159.00 
Disreaarded RR crossina oate or flaoman $200.00 $134.00 $334.00 
Disrei:iarded siqnal at RR crossing ~:Jllll.111 $134.00 $334.00 
Disreaarded turn marks at intersection $155.00 $134.00 $269.00 
Disreaarded warnino sion at construction $175.00 $134.00 $309.00 
Disregarded school crossina auard $100.00 $159.00 $259.00 
DisruEtion of class $106.00 $61.00 $169.00 
Div 4 permit reauired electrical $143.00 $61.00 $224.00 
Div 3 electricians generallv license reouired $143.00 $61.00 $224.00 
Dao/animal bite $150.00 $61.00 $231.00 
Drawbar over 15 feet $100.00 $134.00 $234.00 
Driver ooened door in movina traffic $155.00 $134.00 $269.00 
Driving on left side of road $75.00 $134.00 $209.00 
Driving on le"" $55.00 $61.00 $136.00 
Drivina under the influence $500.00 $61.00 $561.00 
Driving under the influence (deferred) $200.00 $61.00 $261.00 
Drivina under the influence - minor $500.00 $134.00 $634.00 
Driving under the influence of drugs $200.00 $61.00 ' $261.00 ' Drivino while imoaired $500.00 $61.00 I $561.00 



CITY OF ALICE 
SCHEDULE OF FEES AS OF 10/01/24 

APPENDIX C ADOPTED FY 2025 

Drivina while intoxicated - under 21 $150.00 $81.00 $231.00 
DrivinQ while license disaualified - CMV $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Drivino while license invalid/susoended I $125.00 $81.00 $206.00 
Drove center lane (not passinQ/not tumina left) $155.00 $134.00 $289.00 
Drove into block where fire enaine stonned I $25.00 $134.00 $159.00 
Drove on sidewalk $200.00 $134.00 $334.00 
Drove on streetcar tracks where nrohibited $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
Drove on wrona side of divided hiahwav $155.00 $134.00 $289.00 
Drove on wronq side of road/bridQe $75.00 $134.00 $209.00 
Drove on wrona side of road/intersection $75.00 $134.00 $209.00 
Drove on wrona side of road/rr arade $75.00 $134.00 $209.00 
Drove on wrona side-RR crossino $65.00 $134.00 $199.00 
Drove onto (from) controlled access hiahwav where orohibited $152.00 $134.00 $286.00 
Drove throuqh safety zone $175.00 $134.00 $309.00 
Drove to left of rotarv traffic island $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
Drove without lights {when reguired) $155.00 $134.00 $289.00 
Drove wrono side of road $75.00 $134.00 $209.00 
Drove wrona wav in desionated lane $155.00 $134.00 $289.00 
Drove wrona wav on one-wav roadwav $200.00 $134.00 $334.00 
Drua offense $150.00 $81.00 $231.00 
Duties upon strikinq a fixed obiect $170.00 $134.00 $304.00 
Dutv status not current $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Dutv status not retained-orevious 7 davs $200.00 $81 .00 $281.00 
DWI fiuvenile\ $200.00 $81.00 $281.00 
OWLS bond forfeiture $100.00 $81 .00 $181.00 
Emelo:t unlicensed commercial driver $100.00 $81.001 $181.00 
Endorsement violation on COL $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Enterinq restricted area $20.00 $81.00 $101.00 
Exoired buvers temo cardboard taos $50.00 $81.00 $131.00 
Exeired chauffeurs license $125.00 $81.00 $206.00 
Exeired commercial oeerator's license $175.00 $81.00 $256.00 
Exoired motor vehicle insoection $150.00 $134.00 $284.00 
Exnired onerator's license $125.00 $81.00 I $206.00 
Exeired registration $50.00 $81.00 $131.00 
Fail del cert of title at time of sale $20.00 $81.00 $101.00 
Fail to abate nuisance $143.00 $81.00 $224.00 

Fail to comel:t wfreg on striking fixtures or landscaeing on highwav $70.00 $134.00 $204.00 
Fail to comolv with reauirements on strikino unattended vehicle $175.00 $134.00 $309.00 
Fail to confirm sterilization $150.00 $81.00 $231.00 
Fail to control soeed $175.00 $134.00 $309.00 
Fail to disotav driver's license $120.00 $81.00 $201.00 
Fail to disolav license receiots-CMV $55.00 $81.00 $136.00 
Fail to disease of litter and droeeings $55.00 $81.00 $136.00 
Fail to oet a Texas COL after 30 davs of residence in this state $174.00 $81.00 $255.00 
Fail to aive information/render aid $100.90 $134.00 $234.90 
Fail to keep bike on rioht side of road $50.00 $134.00 $184.00 
Fail to maintain financial rese. 2nd offense $350.00 $81 .00 $431.00 
Fail to maintain financial responsibility $175.00 $81.00 $256.00 
Fail to maintain orooel"h.• $145.00 ~81.00 $226.00 
Fail to make written reeort accident to DPS $200.001 $134.00 $334.00 
Fail to nav toll $75.00 $81.00 $156.00 
Fail to oresent new motor number receioVtax collector $25.00 $81.00 $106.00 
Fail to erovide tobacco eme notification $25.00 $81.00 $106.00 
Fail to reduce/shift load $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Fail to remove iniuious material-hwv $150.00 $134.00 $284.00 
Fail to reoort accident s/r law $145.00 $81.00 I $226.00 
Fail to reoort change of address ' $120.00 $81.00 

I 
$201.00 ' 

Fail to reeort iniu!l:' accident $200.00 $134.00 $334.00 
Fail to stoo orooem 1 olace (not intersection\ ' $155.00 $134.00 $289.00 
Fail to stoe-designated point (yield siqn) $180.00 $134.00 $314.00 
Fail to surrender certificate of title-vehicle iunked $25.00 $81.00 $106.00 
Fail to surrender license olates and/or di $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Fail to transfer title $50.00 $81 .00 $131.00 
Fail to vield row chanaina lanes $165.00 $134.00 $299.00 
Fail to vield row for blind or incapacitated oerson $175.00 $134.00 $309.00 
Fail to viefd row from orivate orooem 1 $50.90 $134.00 $184.90 
Fail to veild row to vehicle enterina from hiahwav $50.90 $134.00 $184.90 
Fail to vield row to vehicle in intersection $165.00 $134.00 $299.00 
Fail to vield row to vehicle leavina hiahwav $55.00 $134.00 $189.00 
Fail to vield to nedestrian at sinnal intersection $175.ool $134.00 $309.00 
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Fail to ~ietd to ~edestrian in crosswalk (no signals} $60.00 $81.00 $141.00 
Failed to conceal sians on school bus $25.00 $101.00 $126.00 
Failed to dim headliohts - followino $155.00 $134.00 $289.00 
Failed to dim headliahts - meetina $150.00 $134.00 $284.00 
Failed to drive in a sinQle lane $168.00 $134.00 $302.00 
Failed to aive one-half of roadwav $155.00 $134.00 $289.00 
Failed to aive wav when overtaken $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
Failed to keea to rioht of mountain road $100.00 $134.00 $234.00 
Failed to oas to left safelv $200.00 $134.00 $334.00 
Failed to pass to riQht safely/improper passinQ $175.00 $134.00 $309.00 
Failed to sional intent to turn $155.00 $134.00 $289.00 
Failed to sianal lane chanqe $155.00 $134.00 $289.00 
Failed to sianal tum $55.ool $134.00 $189.00 
Failed to sianal turn/lane chance $50.901 $134.00 $184.90 
Failed to signal-for sto(?: $155.00 $134.00 $289.00 
Failed to sound horn-mountain road $100.00 $134.00 $234.00 
Failed to stop (alley, driveway, bid) $175.00 $134.00 $309.00 
Failed to sto~ at designated ~pint (stoE'! sian) I $200.00 $134.00 $334.00 
Failed to stoo at marked RR crossina $200.00 $134.00 $334.00 
Failed to stoe at eroeer elace {flashing red signal) $200.00 $134.00 $334.00 
Failed to stoe at eroeer elace (traffice light) $155.00 $134.00 $289.00 
Failed to stop for a'"'"roachina train $175.00 $134.00 $309.00 
Failed to stoo for school bus (or remain stonned) $1,000.00 $159.00 $1,159.00 
Failed to stop for streetcar $150.00 $134.00 $284.00 
Failed to use due care for eedestrian $125.00 $134.00 $259.00 
Failed to use oroper headliaht beam $150.00 $134.00 $284.00 
Failed to "ield at stoo intersection $150.00 $134.00 $284.00 
Failed to yield at yield intersection $165.00 $134.00 $299.00 
Failed to yield right ofwaY.. $55.00 $134.00 $189.00 
Failed to \'ield row (orivate drive/allev, buildina) $165.00 $134.00 $299.00 
Failed to 'iield row at open intersection $165.00 $134.00 $299.00 
Failed to yield row on green arrow sianal $150.00 $134.00 $284.00 
Failed to yield row to emergencY  .. vehicle $250.00 $134.00 $384.00 
Failed to 'Vield row turnino left $175.00 $134.00 $309.00 
Failed to \'ield row turnina on red sianat $165.00 $134.00 $299.00 
Failed to yield to eedestrian on sidewalk $175.00 $134.00 $309.00 
Failed to \'ield to oedestrians in crosswalk $175.00 $134.00 $309.00 
Failure to annear/bail iumpina $115.00 $76.00 $191.00 
Failure to chanae motor vehicle reaistration $50.00 $81.00 $131.00 
Failure to disela:t inseectian certificate $50.00 $134.00 $184.00 
Failure to identifv $130.00 $81.00 $211.00 
Failure to restrain doa $500.00 $81.00 $581.00 
False fog-making false reeort $220.00 $81.00 $301.00 
False statement on COL aoolication or certificate $150.00 $81.00 $231.00 
False statement on DL application $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
False statement on DUID aeelication $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
False swearina DL annlication $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Farm license violation $25.00 $81.00 $106.00 
Fictitious driver license in oossession $150.00 $81.00 $231.00 
Fictitious LP/reaistration/SI $150.00 $81.00 $231.00 
Flash light/sign within 1000 ft intersection $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
FollowinQ ambulance $60.00 $134.00 $194.00 
Followina fire annaratus $50.90 $134.00 $184.90 
Following too closely $50.90 $134.00 $184.90 
Fraudulent govt rec $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Ftrow on left at obstruction $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
Graffiti offense $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Hazard material placard violation $115.00 $134.00 I $249.00 
Head lamps glaring, not adjusted $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
Heavy equip disregarded signal of train $150.00 $134.00 $284.00 
High grass and weeds, rubbish, metal scrap $143.00. $81.00 $224.00 
JD lamps not visible sufficient distance $100.00 $134.00 $234.00 
Illegal cleats $25.00 $134.00 $159.00 
Illegal dumping $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Illegal load extension $130.00 $81.00 $211.00 
Illegal pass on right $175.00 $134.00 $309.00 
Illegal use of metal tires $50.00 $134.00 $184.00 
Illegally passed streetcar $100.00 $134.00 $234.00 
Improper tog (form of log) $200.00 $81.00 $281.00 
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Improper flashing lights $100.00 $134.00 $234.00 
Improper loading $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Improper lookout $100.00 $134.00 $234.00 
Improper signs on school bus $50.00 $101.00 $151.00 
Improper time base - 24 hour period $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Improper turn $155.00 $134.00 $289.00 
Improper tum or hand signal $155.00 $134.00 $289.00 
Improper use of auxiliary driving lamps $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
Improper use of auxiliary passing tamps $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
Improper use of back-up lamps I $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
Improper use of fog lamps $100.00 $134.00 $234.00 
Improper use of spot lamps $50.00 $72.00 $122.00 
lmproperty directed lamps $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
lmproperty secured tailgate $25.00 $81.00 $106.00 
Inadequate bed-sideboard front/rear $60.00 $81.00 $141.00 
Inadequate brake reservoir $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
Inadequate or defective bed $60.00 $81.001 $141.00 
Inadequate reservoir safeguard $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
Increased speed while being overtaken $125.00 $134.00 $259.00 
Infestation of insect/rodents $150.00 $81.00 $231.00 
Insufficient water supply system $5.00 $81.00 $86.00 
Interfere with funeral procession $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
Interfere with streetcar $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
Issuance of bad check $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Jaywalking-cross intersection diagonally $50.00 $72.00 $122.00 
Judge/clerk fail to report convictions $100.00 $134.00 $234.00 
Junk vehicle-public nuisance $145.00 $81.00 $226.00 
Keeping animal near property of another $50.00 $81.00 $131.00 
Lack of caution on green arrow signal $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
Leaving a child in a vehicle $200.00 $81.00 $281.00 
Leaving scene of accident $200.00 $134.00 $334.00 
Lend or permit use of DUID $100.00 $81.00 I $181.00 
Littering $125.00 $81.00 $206.00 
Log not sent/more than one carrier $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Loose material not removed-loaded vehicle $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Loose material not removed-unloaded vehicle $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Made u-turn on cuive-or hill $155.00 $134.00 $289.00 
Making alcoholic beverage available to minor $150.00 $81.00 $231.00 
Minor in possession (deferred) $500.00 $81.00 $581.00 
Minor in possession of alcohol I $175.00 $81.00 $256.00 
Minor in possession of tobacco $250.00 $81.00 $331.00 
Mirror violation $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
Misrepresentation of age (deferred) $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Misrepresentation of age by minor $120.00 $81.00 $201.00 
Modified or weighted motor vehicle $50.00 $81.00 $131.00 
More than 4 driving lamps lighted $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
More than one license (CDL) $150.001 $81.00 $231.00 
More than one valid DL in possession $125.00 $81.00 $206.00 
Motor vehicle fuel theft $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Motor vehicle inspection violation $30.00 $134.00 I $164.00 
Motorcycle passenger without approved head gear $150.00 $81.00 $231.00 
Muffler violation $155.00 $134.00 $289.00 
Negligent collision $150.00 $134.00 $284.00 
No auto brake applied on breakaway trailers $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
No chauffeurs license $150.00 $81.00 $231.00 
No city dog tags $20.00 $81.00 $101.00 
No city of Alice permit $145.00 $81.00 $226.00 
No city permit-peddler $45.00 $81.00 $126.00 
No clearance lamps $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
No commercial driver's license (CDL) $150.00 $81.00 $231.00 
No commerical operator license $175.00 $81.00 $256.00 
No driver's license $125.00 $81.00 $206.00 
No driver's license (2nd offense) $55.00 $81.00 $136.00 
No driver's license (3rd offense) $55.00 $81.00 $136.00 
No fire extinguisher $105.00 $134.00 I $239.00 
No flags on projecting toad daytime $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
No front and rear signs on school bus $50.00 $101.00 $151.00 
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No front seat belts (required) $150.00 $134.00 $284.00 
No head lamps-when not equipped $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
No in-transit license $25.00 $81.00 $106.00 
No lamps or reflectors on load at night $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
No license plate light $150.00 $134.00 $284.00 
No license-itinerant vendor $45.00 $81.00 $126.00 
No light on animal-drawn vehicle $25.00 $134.00 $159.00 
No motor cycle endorsement $130.00 $81.00 $211.00 
No mudflaps or improper mudflaps $110.00 $134.00 $244.00 
No multiple-beam roadlighting equipment $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
No parking lamps $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
No rabies tags worn by dog $20.00 $81 .00 $101.00 
No rabies vaccination $20.00 $81 .00 $101.00 
No record of duty status $200.00 $81.00 $281.00 
No reflectors when required $150.00 $134.00 $284.00 
No seat belt-adult passenger $50.00 $134.00 $184.00 
No seat belt-driver $50.00 $134.00 $184.00 
No shelter for animal $50.00 $81.00 $131.00 
No single control to operate all brakes $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
No stop lamps $135.00 $134.00 $269.00 
No tail lamps $135.00 $134.00 $269.00 
No trailer tags $55.00 $81.00 $136.00 
No turn signal lamps-when required $135.00 $134.00 $269.00 
No two means of emergency brake operation $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
No valid permit-motor home $50.00 $81.00 $131.00 
No vehicle hazard warning light on farm equipment $25.00 $134.00 $159.00 
No warning signal for brakes $105.001 $134.00 $239.00 
No white flag on town chain or cable $155.00 $134.00 $289.00 
No windshield wiper ' $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
No/defective brake on bike or motor-bike $50.00 $134.00 $184.00 
No/defective lamp or reflectors-farm equipment $25.00 $134.00 $159.00 
No/defective light-front bike/motor-bike $50.00 $134.00 $184.00 
Non-guardian permitted unlicensed driver to drive $125.00 $81.00 $206.00 
None or defective parking brakes $100.00 $134.00 $234.00 
Obscure/interfere traffic control device $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
Obstructed view through windshield $155.00 $134.00 $289.00 
Obstructing traffic $70.00 $81.00 $151.00 
Obtain unauthorized license plate $25.00 $81.00 $106.00 
Open bed - under 18 years of age $175.00 $134.00 $309.00 
Open container $500.00 $81.00 $581.00 
Open door in lane of traffic/non-driver $125.00 $81.00 $206.00 
Operate atv on public street/road, or highway $50.00 $81.00 $131.00 
Operate motor vehicle with fictitious license plates $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Operate motor vehicle without license plates or with one license plate $55.00 $81.00 $136.00 
Operate motorcycle w/o approved headgear $125.00 $81.00 $206.00 
Operate unregistered motor vehicle $55.00 $81.00 $136.00 
Operate unsafe vehiclefveh. With improper equip $30.00 $134.00 $164.00 
Operate vehicle w/ insufficient undercarriage clearance $50.00 $134.00 $184.00 
Operate vehicle with more than one passenger- minor $120.00 $134.00 $254.00 
Operate w/llcense for other class vehicle $55.ool $81.00 $136.00 
Operating a trailer w/o a license plate $50.00 $81.00 $131.00 
Operating atv w/o a safety helmet $75.00 $81.00 $156.00 
Operating vehicle where prohibited $145.00 $134.00 $279.00 
Original log not sent to carrier in 13 days $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Over 10 hours of driving $50.00 $134.001 $184.00 
Over 20,000 lbs single axle-permit violation I $200.00 $81.00 $281.00 
Over 20,000 single axle I $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Over 34,000 lbs tandem axle-permit violation $200.00 $81.00 $281.00 
Over 34,000 lbs tandem axle $500.00 $81.00 $581.00 
Over 44,000 lbs tandem-cement $200.00 $81.00 $281.00 
Over 44,000 lbs tandem-solid waste $200.00 $81.00 $281.00 
Over 64,000 lbs gross weight-cement $200.00 $81.00 $281.00 
Over 64,000 lbs gross weight-solid waste $200.00 $81.00 $281.00 
Over allowable gross weight-permit violation $150.00 $81.00 $231.00 
Over axle load (zoned) $200.00 $81.00 $281.00 
Over gross (zoned) $200.00 $81.00 $281.00 
Over gross weight $50.00, $81.00 I $131.00 
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Over permissible wheel weight $50.00 $81.00 $131.00 
Over registered weight $200.00 $81.00 $281.00 
Over tandem load {zoned) $200.00 $81.00 $281.00 
Over tire size limitation $50.00 $81.00 $131.00 
Over weight group of axles $200.00 $81.00 $281.00 
Over wheel load (zoned) $200.00 $81.00 $281.00 
Overcrowded school bus $200.00 $159.00 $359.00 
Overheight $85.00 $81.00 $166.00 
Overlength vehicle $85.00 $81.00 $166.00 
Overweight group of axles (B-Bridge law) $25.00 $81.00 I $106.00 
Overweight group of axles bridge lw permit bp $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Overweight group of axles-permit violation $200.00 $81.00 $281.00 
Overwidth $75.00 $81.00 $156.00 
Owner permit non-hazard violation $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
Owner/guardian permit hazard violation $120.00 $134.00 $254.00 
ParenVguardian permitted unlicensed minor to drive $125.00 $81.00 $206.00 
Park along/opposite street excavation $50.00 $72.00 $122.00 
Park bicycle on sidewalk/impede traffic $50.00 $72.00 $122.00 
Park or stand within 20 ft of crosswalk at intersection $60.00 $72.00 $132.00 
Park or stand within 20 ft of driveway to fire station $60.00 $72.00 $132.00 
Park or stand within 30 ft of a traffic control device $60.00 $72.00 $132.00 
Park without locking ignition/removing keys $60.00 $72.00 $132.00 
Park/drive in city park where prohibited $125.00 $81.00 $206.00 
Park/stand in front of public/private drive $60.00 $72.00 $132.00 
Park/stand where prohibited school zone $50.00 $72.00 $122.00 
Park/stand/stop between safety zone and curb $40.00 $72.00 $112.00 
Park/stop/stand prohibited area/hwy sign $50.00 $72.00 $122.00 
Parked all night where prohibited $50.00 $72.00 $122.00 
Parked and failed to set brakes $125.00 $72.00 $197.00 
Parked at angle-not permitted $60.00 $72.00 $132.00 
Parked double I $55.00 $72.00 $127.00 
Parked facing traffic $60.00 $72.00 $132.00 
Parked fail to stop engine $125.00 $72.00 $197.00 
Parked in block where fire engine stopped $200.00 $72.00 $272.00 
Parked in handicap space $500.00 $19.00 $519.00 
Parked in prohibited area $60.00 $72.00 $132.00 
Parked in prohibited milital)' zone $50.00 $72.00 $122.00 
Parked in red zone $50.00 $72.00 $122.00 
Parked on crosswalk $150.00 $72.00 $222.00 
Parked on grade-failed to tum wheels $150.00 $72.00 $222.00 
Parked overtime $60.00 $72.00 $132.00 
Parked upon a bridge or in tunnel $150.00 $72.00 I $222.00 
Parked with head lamps not dimmed $65.00 $72.00 I $137.00 
Parked with wheels over 18 inches from curb or edge or roadway $60.00 $72.00 $132.00 
Parked within 50 feet of railroad crossing $40.00 $72.00 $112.00 
Parked within an intersection $150.00 $72.00 $222.00 
Parked without lights $65.00 $72.00 $137.00 
Parked without stopping engine $50.00 $72.00 $122.00 
Parking meter violation $55.00 $72.00 $127.00 
Parking on roadway $115.00 $72.00 $187.00 
Parking unlawfully-unauthorized $60.00 $72.00 $132.00 
Parking vehicle overweight $100.00 $72.00 $172.00 
Parking/standing within 15 feet of a fire hydrant $90.00 $72.00 $162.00 
Parking/stopping/standing on a sidewalk $40.00 $72.00 $112.00 
Parking/stopping/standing on railroad tracks $50.00 $72.00 $122.00 
Passed-insufficient clearance $155.00 $134.00 $289.00 
Passed vehicle stopped for pedestrian $125.00 $134.00 $259.00 
Passenger interfer w/driver view/control $125.00 $134.00 $259.00 
Passenger/load obstruct view of driver $155.00 $134.00 $289.00 
Passing authorized emergency vehicle $175.00 $134.00 $309.00 
Passing/disregard no passing zone i $175.00 $134.00 $309.00 
Pedestrian cross between intersection where prohibited I $200.00 $72.00 $272.00 
Pedestrian disobeyed police officer I $125.00 $72.00 $197.00 
Pedestrian disregarded red signal-regular light I $25.00 $72.00 $97.00 
Pedestrian disregarded yellow signal-regular light I $25.00 $72.00 $97.00 
Pedestrian entering path of vehicle I $75.00 $134.00 $209.00 
Pedestrian fail to yield row-tunnel/cross provide I $75.00 $72.00 I $147.00 

• 
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Pedestrian failed to yield row when not in crosswalk $60.00 $134.00 $194.00 
Pedestrian on a prohibited roadway I $60.00 $134.00 $194.00 
Pedestrian on/adjacent to hwy-public intoxication $50.00 $81.00 $131.00 
Pedestrian-use left half of crosswalk $50.00 $72.00 $122.00 
Pennit livestock to roam $85.00 $81.00 $166.00 
Permit unlawful use of DL $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Placefmaintain unauthorized sign/device $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
Placing on private property and buildings $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Poss/discharge fireworks in city limits $75.00 $81.00 $156.00 
Possess deceptive DUID $125.00 $81.00 $206.00 
Possess more than one valid DUID $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Possess/sell vehicle w/vin removedfaltered I $25.00 $81.00 $106.00 
Possession of drug paraphernalia $250.00 $81.00 $331.00 
Possession of illegal smoking products $500.00 $81.00 I $581.00 
Present DL issued to another person $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Prohibited motor vehicle on control access hwy $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
Public intoxication $250.00 $81.00 $331.00 
Public intoxication by minor $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Public intoxication by minor {deferred) $500.001 $81.00 $581.00 
Pull more than one trailer or vehicle $150.00 $134.00 $284.00 
Purchase alcohol by minor $175.00 $81.00 $256.00 
Purchase alcohol by minor {deferred) $500.00 $81.00 $581.00 
Ran red light $50.90 $134.00 $184.90 
Ran stop sign $200.00 $134.00 $334.00 
Reckless damage or destruction $75.00 $81.00 $156.00 
Red light on front $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
Reflectors improperly mounted $100.00 $134.00 $234.00 
Reflectors not visible sufficient distance $100.00 $134.00 $234.00 
Refuse to surrender DUID $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Refuse to surrender DL-suspended $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Removed original equipment exhaust emission system $175.00 $134.00 $309.00 
Rent motor vehicle to unlicensed person $150.00 $81 .00 $231.00 
Required information not shown on log $200.00 $81.00 $281.00 
Restriction violation - COL $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Riding in house trailer $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
Rode improperly on bicycle $50.00 $134.00 $184.00 
Rode improperly on bicycle-too many $50.00 $134.00 $184.00 
Rode more than two bicycles abreast $50.00 $134.00 $184.00 
Sale of tobacco products to a minor $500.00 $81.00' $581.00 
Sell unregistered secondhand vehicle $25.00 $81.00 $106.00 
Sell/distribute deceptive DUJD $150.00 $81.00 $231.00 
Sell/give tobacco products to minor $500.00 $81.00 $581.00 
Sex offender offense $1,936.00 $81.00 $2,017.00 
Side marker lamps not visible suffient distance $100.00 $134.00 $234.00 
Skateboard $50.00 $81.00 $131.00 
Slower vehicle failed to keep to right $100.00 $134.00 $234.00 
Slw moving vehicle emblem violation $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
Smoking tobacco-prohibited areas $500.00 $81.00 $581.00 
Speed under minimum $100.00 $134.00 $234.00 
Speeding $75.10 $134.00 $209.10 
Speeding>10o/o above posted limit $100.90 $134.00 $234.90 
Speeding in a school zone $199.90 $159.00 $358.90 
Standing in prohibited area $50.00 $72.00 $122.00 
Substandard housing $60.00 $81.00 I $141.00 
Tail lamp improperly located $105.00 $134.00 i $239.00 
Tampering with barricade $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Tax collector register vehicle w/o number $25.00 $81.00 I $106.00 
Television improperly located in vehicle $125.00 $134.00 $259.00 
Theft $225.00 $81.00 $306.00 
Theft of service $500.00 $81.00 $581.00 
Too many animals on property $50.00 $81.00 $131.00 
Too many auxiliary driving lamps $102.00, $134.00 $236.00 
Too many auxiliary passing lamps $102.00 1 $134.00 $236.00 
Too many fog lamps $100.00 $134.00 $234.00 
Too many riders on motorcycle $135.00 $134.00I $269.00 
Too many spot lamps $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
Tractor brakes not pro case breakaway i $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
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Train obstructing crossing $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
Train obstructing railroad crossing $150.00 $134.00 $284.00 
Transfer vehicle.papers blank/part blank $25.00 $81.00 $106.00 
Transport loose materialfunsecure load $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Turned across dividing section $155.00 $134.00 I $289.00 
Turned left from wrong Jane $155.00 $134.00 $289.00 
Turned left/right too wide $155.00 $134.00 $289.00 
Turned right from wrong lane $155.00 $134.00 $289.00 
Turned when unsafe $155.00 $134.00 $289.00 
Unauthorized glass coating material $150.00 $134.00 $284.00 
Unauthorized motor number on motor vehicle $50.00 $81.00 $131.00 
Unauthorized traffic device·local authority $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
Unauthorized use of flashing red/white or blue lights $155.00 $134.00 $289.00 
Unlawful restraint of dog $50.00 $81.00 $131.00 
Unlawful open burning $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Unnecessary use of horn $150.00 $134.00 $284.00 
Unrestrained child under 8 yrs of age or 4'9" tall $24.90 $134.00 $158.90 
Unsafe air condition equipment $105.00 $134.001 $239.00 
Unsafe speed construction zone $45.90 $134.00 $179.90 
Unsafe speed/too fast for conditions $50.90 $134.00 $184.90 
Unsafe start $50.90 $134.00 $184.90 
Unwholesome premises $145.00 $81.00 $226.00 
Use equipment not approved/window tint $50.00 $134.00 $184.00 
Use of cell phone in school zone $200.00 $159.00 $359.00 
Use of illegally obtained DUID $150.00 $81.00 $231.00 
Use school bus signal-wrong purpose $50.00 $159.00 $209.00 
Vehicle hauling explosives failed to reduce speed at RR crossing $200.00 $134.00 $334.00 
Vehicle hauling explosives failed to stop at RR crossing $200.00 $134.00 $334.00 
Vehicle w/o required equipmenVunsafe condition $60.00 $134.00 $194.00 
Violate DL restriction $120.00 $81.00 $201.00 
Violate DL restriction on OCC license $145.00 $81.00 $226.00 
Violate operating hours - minor (under 18) $100.00 $134.00 $234.00 
Violate promise to appear $145.00 $129.00 $274.00 
Violate out-of-service order $75.00 $81.00 $156.00 
Violation of burn ban $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Violation of city gas ordinance $150.00 $81.00 $231.00 
Violation of city ordinance sec 22-31-advertisements $143.00 $81.00 $224.00 
Violation of outdoor burning ordinance $100.00 $81.00 $181.00 
Violation of zoning law B-3 Busn dist app A zone code B-3 $50.00 $81.00 $131.00 
Violatile chemical act offense $200.00 $81.00 $281.00 
Walk on roadway where sidewalk provided $50.00 $72.00 $122.00 
Walked on hwy with traffic-no sidewalk $45.00 $72.00 $117.00 
Warning devices not displayed $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
Warning devices not installed or defective i $105.00 $134.00 $239.00 
Water/sewer connection required I $75.00 $81.00 $156.00 
Weight violation - 3rd Offense $200.00 $81.00 $281.00 
Weight violation - 2nd Offense $200.00 $81.00 $281.00 
Wrecker driver fail to remove glass-hwy $110.00 $134.00 $244.00 
Wrong color back up light I $100.00 $134.00 $234.00 
Wrong color clearance lights $100.00 $134.00 $234.00 
Wrong color ID lamp $100.00 $134.00 $234.00 
Wrong color license plate light $100.00 $134.00 $234.00 
Wrong color reflectors $100.00 $134.00 $234.00 
Wrong color side marker $100.00 $134.00 $234.00 
Wrong color signal device $100.00 $134.00 $234.00 
Wrong color stoplight $100.00 $134.00 $234.00 
Wrong side or road-not passing $200.00 $134.00 $334.00 
Wrong side, 4 or more lane, two-way roadway $155.00 $134.001 $289.00 
Zoning use regulation violation $50.00 $81.00 $131.00 
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I 
Tax Rate - Fiscal Year 2024 0.566198 Per $100 valuation 
NSF Penaltv 17/23/79 Ch. 2, Sec. 2-31 $35.00 Prevailino rate charaed bv deoositorv bank) 

Humane I 
Adoption Fee $0.00 

I 
Annual Citv Reoistration Fee 

Each spaved or neutered doa or cat $3.00 
Each doQ or cat not spayed or neutered $10.00 
(Replacement Tao) $2.00 

Annual Danaerous Doa Reaistration Fee 
Proof of secure enclosure 
Proof of liabili!Y insurance coverage $100,000 minimum $50.00 

First lmooundment: 
Unreaistered, Not Sterilized $75.00 
Unreaistered, Sterilized $50.00 
Registered, Not Sterilized $50.00 
~istered, Sterilized $25.00 
Livestock: Less than 100 lbs. $25.00 

Over 100 lbs. $50.00 

Second and subseguent lmeoundment within 12 months: 
Not Sterilized $75.00 

$50.00 
Livestock: Less than 100 lbs $25.00 

More than 100 lbs $50.00 

Issuance of Notice of Ordiance Violation (Section 10-23) $25.00 
nn lieu of imooundmenn 

Rebate to veterinarians for each sterilization 
Within 30 days of first imeoundment $25.00) 

lmn otts $10.00 

Euthanasia 
Voluntarilv brouaht to humane division and reauested in writina $20.00 ! 
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I I I 
Tax Rate - Fiscal Year 2024 I 0.566198 Per $100 valuation 
NSF Penaltv £7/23/79 Ch. 2, Sec. 2-31 1$ 35.00 Prevailina rate charaed bv deoositorv bank) 

ParKs and t<ecreation I I 
Golf Green Fees (Ord. 1985) 

Dailv Green Fees 
Mondav throuah Fridav (excludina HolidaY.sl $20.00 Reaular-18 Holes 

$17.00 After 4:00 o.m. CST/5:00 o.m. CDST 
$17.00 -9 Holes 
$17.00 Seniors!Mititarv 
$5.00 Youth 
Free Alice High School Golf Team Member 

Saturdav, Sundav and Holidavs $22.00 Reqular-18 Holes 
$19.00 9 Holes 
$5.00 Youth 

$2.00 Trail Fee 

Tournament Fees <oer claver) $13.00 Hiah School 
$13.00 STPGA - 9 Hole 
$18.00 STPGA - 18 Hole 
$30.00 Weekdav Tournaments 
$50.00 Weekend Tournaments 

Membership Fees 

Monthly (November thru March Only - Eayable on First) $125.00 Individual 

Quarterly (~able on January" 1, Af!ril 1, July 1 and 
October 11 $400.00 Individual 

$600.00 Individual & Soouse 
$750.00 Individual & Family 
$300.00 Seniors/Militarv 

Annual (oavab!e on October 1) $1,000.00 Individual 
$1,200.00 Individual & Soouse 
$2,500.00 Individual & Familv 
$800.00 Seniors/Militarv 
$1,000.00 Senior & Soouse 
$600.00 Senior fWeekdavs Onlv) 
$800.00 Senior & Soouse <Weekdav Onlv) 

Private Golf Cart Fees 
Annual (A~Qlies only to Qrivate golf carts authorized 
under Sec.16-51(b)) $400.00 ' 

°'"" Cart "°" $8.00 18 holes 
$5.00 each additional 9 holes 

Rider Fee (oer rider) $8.00 18 - holes 
$5.00 each additional 9 holes 

Damaaed Cart Fees *Based on cost of reoairfs) 
I 

Municioal Golf Cart Fees 
Golf Cart Fee $13.00 1/2 cart -18 holes 

$24.00 full cart - 18 holes 
$8.00 1/2 cart - 9 holes 
$14.00 full cart - 9 holes 
$9.00 additional 9 holes 
$5.00 pull carts fper dav) 

I I I I 
Water Park Admissions $12.00 oer dav~e 3 - Age 64 

I I $5.00 oer dav - Age 65+ 
$5.00 oer dav - Active Dutv Militarv and/or Veterans 
Free oer dav - Aae 2 and rounqer I 

Natatorium Swim Admissions $8.00 ner dav - Aae 3+ 
<Recreational, Lao Swim, Aerobics/Water Zumba) Free oer dav - Aae 2 and vounaer 
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Month bv Month Membershio 
Seotember- Mav $35.00 monthlv 

June - Auaust $60.00 monthlv 

Cooler Fee $10.00 lf concession is ooen/ oer dav - oer cooler 
$0.00 lf concession Is closed 

Pam•/ Trainina Room Rental $75.00 oer hour I 

Private Natatorium Rental $200.00 oer hour Administration annroval needed 

Private Waterpark Rental $500.00 I per hour minimum of 2 hours Administration annroval needed 

School Districts I Other Oraanizations Contract as neaotiated bv Citv Manaaer I 

Admission Discounts! Monthly Membership Discounts Contract as neQotiated by City ManaQer 

I 
I I I 

Ordinance 1777) 
Tennis - sinales $25.00 
Tennis - mixed doubles $40.00 

Adult Volleyball (Ord. 1777) $150.00 I Per team I 

Adult Basketball (Ord. 1777) $250.00 leer team 

Adult Flag Football (Ord. 1777) $250.00 I Per team 

Youth Flao Football (1st child\ $15.00 
Youth Flag Football (Siblings) $10.00 

Field Practice Fee/Non-League Practice $25.00 
Field Liaht Use $50.00 

Concession Use Fee $35.00 Per Concession/Per Day 
Concession Use Rental Fee -- Adult Seorts Leagues $100.00 oerseason includes but not limited to Softball, 

Flaa Football) I 

Concession Use Rental Fee (Tournaments) $35.00 Per Concession/Per Dav 
I 

Softball $275.00 loer team I 

Ball field liqhts $25.00 I 
Summer Kid Camp (Ord. 1777) $15.00 I per child $25 each additional siblinQ I 
Youth Flaa Football $25.00 leer child I 

Field Use Fee/Non-Tournament Use $37.50 

Tournament Use 'Ord. 1777) 
Field Use fee for Tournaments $75.00 loerfield I 
Field Liqht use for tournaments $50.00 1oer day 
CleaninQ Fee $125.00 non-refundable 
Damaae Deoosit $125.00 refundable I 
Concession Use Fee (Tournament Use) $35.00 Per Concession/Per Dav 

I 
Anderson Park Pavilion $75.00 4 hour limit) 

$35.00 cleaning deoosit at time of annlication) I 
Pavilion rental olus oool rental (2 hour limit) $125.00 
Pavilion rental olus oool rental (4 hour limit) $175.00 

I 
"In the event that a oermittee shall fail to clean the oavilion after use, 
the Citv ma}'. charge the eermittee for the actual cost of cleaning the 
I oavilion and aooly the cleaninQ deoosit to the total cost of cleaninq. 

Stace Rental $1,500.00 leer dav 

I 
For-Profit Oraanization Trainina Fee $50.00 I per student I I 

I 
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Librarv 
Library Card (Ord.1680 Sec.11-3) No charqe for residents of Jim Wells County 

lnter-Librarv Loan (Ord. 1680) 1$3.00 oer item 
Library Card Replacement $5.00 Alice residents and nonresidents 

Lost, Damaaed Books, & Materials (Ord. of 619180 IReolacement Cost - books and recordinas and record book set 
Sec.11-4) I Replacement cost or repair cost (whichever is less - framed art print 

1$2.00 record folder 
1$2.00 cassette folder 
1$0.25 c lastic cover of record book set 
1$0.15 transaction card evidencinq return due date of library material 
i 
I 

Cooler Fee <Ord. 1680) 1$0.25 oer CODY Black and White Cooies 
1$0.50 per copy Colored Copies 

Printina Charae - Comouter Users (Ord. 1680) $0.25 oer oaae Black and White Cooies 
$0.25 oer oaqe Colored Copies I 
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I 

Tax Rate - Fiscal Year 2024 0.566198 Per $100 valuation 
NSF Penalty (7/23/79 Ch. 2, Sec. 2-3) $35.00 (Prevailing rate charged by depository bank) 

I I 

Airport I 
Fuel Flow Fee (Ord. 1632-1199 Code 5-30) $0.05 per gallon delivered (paid quarter! 1\ 

I 
Heliport Permit - Sight Seeing Business (Code 5-75) 10% of Qross receipts of business I 


